
 
 
 

 

April 17, 2018 
Place ID 273205 (LW) 

 
Subject: Tentative Order to Adopt Waste Discharge Requirements for Lehigh Southwest 
Cement Company, and Hanson Permanente Cement Inc., for the Permanente Quarry and 
Cement Plant, Cupertino, Santa Clara County 
 
Interested Parties: 

Enclosed for your review is a tentative order to adopt Waste Discharge Requirements for the 
Permanente Quarry and Cement Plant in Santa Clara County, to regulate activities at the Site 
that have the potential to impact groundwater and hydrogeologically connected surface waters 
for the protection of human health and the environment. The primary objectives are to: 

1. Update and expand the Site’s Self-Monitoring Program; 

2. Require Operation, Maintenance, and Contingency plans to ensure mining waste does 
not impact State waters; 

3. Oversee preparation and implementation of future reclamation activities with technical 
report requirements related to closure and post-closure maintenance; and 

4. Ensure costs associated with closure, monitoring, maintenance, and potential corrective 
actions can be adequately funded by the responsible parties. 

The tentative order will not regulate discharges or ponds because these are addressed under 
the National Pollution Discharge Elimination System program and permit. 

 

The tentative order is scheduled to be considered by the Water Board at its regular meeting on 
June 12, 2018.  The hearing will be held at: 

Elihu Harris State Building 
First Floor Auditorium 

1515 Clay Street 
Oakland, CA  94612 

June 12, 2018 at 9:00 a.m. 
 

Comments on the tentative order must be submitted in writing to this office no later than May 17, 
2018 by 5 PM.  Comments received after the deadline may not be considered.  Questions 

regarding this matter should be directed to me at (510) 622-2363 or lwhalin@waterboards.ca.gov.  

mailto:lwhalin@waterboards.ca.gov
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Sincerely, 
 
 
 

 
 

Lindsay Whalin, MS, PG 
Engineering Geologist 
Groundwater Protection Division 
 

CC: 
Ann Draper Santa Clara Valley Water District adraper@valleywater.org 
Alex Arensberg BayKeeper alex@baykeeper.org 
Alice Kaufman Committee for Green Foothills alice@greenfoothills.org 
Bill Almon QuarryNo balmon@pacbell.net 
Barry Chang Interested Individual barry.bace@gmail.com 
Beau Goldie Santa Clara Valley Water District bgoldie@valleywater.org 
 Carl Cahill Los Altos Hills City Manager ccahill@losaltoshills.ca.gov 
Chris Elias Santa Clara Valley Water District celias@valleywater.org 
Erin Chalmers Mid-Peninsula Open Space District chalmers@smwlaw.com 
Christopher Hoem County of Santa Clara Planning Office christopher.hoem@pln.sccgov.org 
Councilman Barry Chang Cupertino City Council councilbarry@gmail.com 
Erika Guerra Lehigh Hanson, Environmental Director Erika.Guerra@LehighHanson.com  
Rhoda Fry Interested Individual fryhouse@earthlink.net 
Councilman Waldeck Los Altos Hills City Council gcwaldeck@gmail.com 
Greg Gholson US Environmental Protection Agency Gholson.Greg@epamail.epa.gov 
Rebecca Glyn US Environmental Protection Agency glyn.rebecca@epa.gov 
Ken Greenberg  U.S. EPA Region 9  greenberg.Ken@epamail.epa.gov  
Tressa Jackson Lehigh Southwest Cement Company Greg.Knapp@hanson.biz  
Jason Flanders BayKeeper jason@baykeeper.org 

Jim.Blamey Santa Clara County Department of 
Environmental Health Jim.Blamey@deh.sccgov.org 

Libby Lucas California Native Plant Society jlucas1099@aol.com 
Joanne McFarlin Acterra joannem@acterra.org 
Karen Jurist US Environmental Protection Agency jurist.karen@epa.gov 
Keith Andrew Krugh, 
Plant Manager Lehigh Hanson, Plant Manager keith.krugh@lehighhanson.com 

Kit Gordon Los Altos Hills Water Conservation 
Committee kitgordona@gmail.com 

Kurt Lueneburger Santa Clara Valley Water District klueneburger@valleywater.org 
David Brandt, City 
Manager City of Cupertino manager@cupertino.org 

Greg Knapp U.S. EPA, Region 9 Mitschele.Becky@epa.gov 
Mondy Lariz Interested Individual mondy@sccreeks.org 
Trish Mulvey Interested Individual mulvey@ix.netcom.com 
Ignacio Gonzalez County of Santa Clara Planning Office Nash.Gonzalez@pln.sccgov.org 
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Norma Camacho Santa Clara Valley Water District ncamacho@valleywater.org 
Nicole Granquist  Downey Brand LLP ngranquist@DowneyBrand.com 
Patrick Angell PMC - Monterey  pangell@pmcworld.com  
Reed Zars Sierra Club reedzars@gmail.com 

Rich Owens Santa Clara County Department of 
Environmental Health Richard.Owens@deh.sccgov.org 

Rick Kitson, Dir. Public 
and Envtl. Affairs City of Cupertino rickk@cupertino.org 

Rob Eastwood County of Santa Clara Planning Office Rob.Eastwood@pln.sccgov.org 
Councilman Rod Sinks Cupertino City Council rodsinks@gmail.com 
Suzanne Avila  Los Altos Hills Planning Director savila@losaltoshills.ca.gov 
Sejal Choksi BayKeeper sejal@baykeeper.org 
Shani Kleinhaus Santa Clara Valley Audobon Society shani@scvas.org 
Cathy Helgerson Interested Individual sharpset1@aol.com 
Sheryl Shaffner Mid-Peninsula Open Space District sschaffner@openspace.org 
Thu Bui CA Air Resources Control Board tbui@baaqmd.gov 

Tressa Jackson Lehigh Hanson, Area Environmental 
Director tressa.jackson@lehighhanson.com 

Timothy Stevens CA Department of Fish and Game tstevens@dfg.ca.gov 

Diane Watson US Department of Labor, Mine Safety, 
& Health Administration watson.diane@dol.gov 

 
 
R2 Water Board: 
Lisa Horowitz McCann 
Julie Macedo 
Tamarin Austin 
Lindsay Whalin 
John Madigan 
Habte Kifle 
Brian Wines 
Tong Yin 
Blair Allen 
Jack Gregg 
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